131. PSI originally filed annual reports for its fiscal years ending 2014 and 2015, quarterly reports for the first, second and third quarters of 2015
and current reports disclosing financial results for each quarter from the fourth quarter of 2014 through the fourth quarter of 2015 that contained material
misstatements of PSI’s net revenue. These misstatements principally derived from the improper recognition of revenue for a number of transactions,
including those detailed in ¶¶ 26-98 above.

132. On May 16, 2019, PSI issued restated financial statements when it filed its 2017 Form 10-K. Those restated financial statements included a
cumulative $29.8 million reduction of revenue for PSI’s financial statements from the fourth quarter of 2014 through the fourth quarter of 2015, as well
as adjustments to other income statement and balance sheet line items for its previously issued financial statements.

133. The following chart summarizes PSI’s revenues and income, as originally reported and as restated.

Impact of All Adjustments on Net Revenue
(dollar amounts in thousands)   Increase (Decrease)
   Q4 2014   Q1 2015   Q2 2015   Q3 2015   Q4 2015   FY 2015
Originally Reported Net Revenue   103,910   86,139   94,629   112,008   96,670   389,446
Fraudulent Transactions   (846)   (6,951)   (10,020)   (1,286)   (5,823)   (24,080)
Other Adjustments   (1,863)   4,132   746   4,229   (12,087)   (2,981)

Net Revenue Adjustments   (2,709)   (2,819)   (9,274)   2,943   (17,910)   (27,060)

Restated Net Revenue   101,202   83,320   85,355   114,951   78,760   362,386

Net Revenue Adjustment, as Percentage of Restated Net Revenue   2.7%   3.4%   10.9%   2.6%   22.7%   7.5%

27

Impact of All Revenue Related Adjustments on Income Before Taxes
(dollar amounts in thousands)   Increase (Decrease)
   Q4 2014   Q1 2015  Q2 2015  Q3 2015  Q4 2015   FY 2015
Originally Reported Income (Loss) Before Taxes   13,630   (72)   6,206   8,643   (887)   13,890
Restated Income (Loss) Before Taxes   10,585   (2,585)   1,246   6,908   (18,162)   (12,593)
Fraudulent Transactions   (320)   (2,424)   (3,007)   (1,286)   (1,054)   (7,771)
Other Adjustments   (2,438)   384   (482)   26   (3,751)   (3,823)

Gross Profit Adjustment   (2,758)   (2,040)   (3,489)   (1,260)   (4,805)   (11,594)

Gross Profit Adjustment, as Percentage of Restated Income Before Taxes   26.1%   78.9%   280.0%   18.2%   26.5%   92.1%

134. A reasonable investor would have viewed the misstatements detailed in ¶¶ 131-133 as important. The financial impact of these misstatements
was significant. In addition, the accounting for many of the transactions comprising these misstatements was fraudulent as described above in ¶¶ 26-98.

135. PSI failed to devise and maintain a sufficient system of internal accounting controls. Among other things, PSI’s reliance on “word of mouth”